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REASONING AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 
 
871 IAC 26.8(3), (4) and (5) provide:   
 

Withdrawals and postponements.   
 
(3)  If, due to emergency or other good cause, a party, having received due notice, is 
unable to attend a hearing or request postponement within the prescribed time, the 
presiding officer may, if no decision has been issued, reopen the record and, with notice 
to all parties, schedule another hearing.  If a decision has been issued, the decision may 
be vacated upon the presiding officer’s own motion or at the request of a party within 
15 days after the mailing date of the decision and in the absence of an appeal to the 
employment appeal board of the department of inspections and appeals.  If a decision is 
vacated, notice shall be given to all parties of a new hearing to be held and decided by 
another presiding officer.  Once a decision has become final as provided by statute, the 
presiding officer has no jurisdiction to reopen the record or vacate the decision.   
 
(4)  A request to reopen a record or vacate a decision may be heard ex parte by the 
presiding officer.  The granting or denial of such a request may be used as a grounds for 
appeal to the employment appeal board of the department of inspections and appeals 
upon the issuance of the presiding officer’s final decision in the case.   
 
(5)  If good cause for postponement or reopening has not been shown, the presiding 
officer shall make a decision based upon whatever evidence is properly in the record.   

 
Iowa Code Section 96.4-3 provides:   
 

An unemployed individual shall be eligible to receive benefits with respect to any week 
only if the department finds that:   
 
3.  The individual is able to work, is available for work, and is earnestly and actively 
seeking work.  This subsection is waived if the individual is deemed partially 
unemployed, while employed at the individual's regular job, as defined in section 96.19, 
subsection 38, paragraph "b", unnumbered paragraph 1, or temporarily unemployed as 
defined in section 96.19, subsection 38, paragraph "c".  The work search requirements 
of this subsection and the disqualification requirement for failure to apply for, or to accept 
suitable work of section 96.5, subsection 3 are waived if the individual is not disqualified 
for benefits under section 96.5, subsection 1, paragraph "h".  

 
The administrative law judge has carefully reviewed evidence in the record and concludes that 
the unemployment insurance decision previously entered in this case is correct and should be 
affirmed. 
 
DECISION: 
 
The unemployment insurance decision dated September 22, 2005, reference 03, is affirmed.  
The representative’s decision remains in effect.   
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